NOTES: Some periods are four years long and others five years. The chosen time periods correspond to the
years of past general elections (plus 2024), but we do not include a division for the 2017 election and nor do
we try to estimate growth over the February to October parliament of 1974. We exclude the bottom 5 per
cent, due to concerns about the reliability of data for this group.
SOURCE: RF analysis of DWP & IFS, Households Below Average Income; and RF projection including use of
the IPPR Tax Benefit Model, ONS data, and OBR forecasts.

The outlook for income levels is bleak – but better wage growth
would improve it

It is also worth considering the outlook for income levels, as well as income growth.
Under our central scenario, median income will fall sharply in 2022-23 and 2023-24: in
2023-24, it is set to reach the same level as in 2018-19, and lower than it was in 2016-17.
Indeed, median income won’t have recovered to its pre-pandemic (2019-20) level by 2027-
28 (see Figure 34).

But higher wage growth could improve this scenario. If nominal wages grew by 1
percentage point more per year, median incomes would reach their pre-pandemic level
in 2025-26. However, if median incomes grew 1 percentage point less than forecast from
2022-23 onwards, in 2023-24 they would be at their lowest rate since 2015-16.

-10%

-5%

0%

+5%

+10%

+15%

+20%

+25%

+30%

+35%

+40%

1966 to
1970

1970 to
1974

1974 to
1979

1979 to
1983

1983 to
1987

1987 to
1992

1992 to
1997-98

1997-98
to 2001-

02

2001-02
to 2005-

06

2005-06
to 2010-

11

2010-11
to 2015-

16

2015-17
to 2019-

20

2019-20
to 2024-

25

Growth for the
richest 20th of
the population

Growth for the 2nd
poorest 20th of the

population

70The Living Standards Outlook 2023

Resolution Foundation

FIGURE 34: Incomes will grow from 2024-25, but typical income will be below
pre-pandemic levels even by 2027-28
Real median non-pensioner equivalised household disposable income, after housing
costs, 2022-23 terms: UK

NOTES: Incomes are projected after 2019-20.
SOURCE: RF analysis of DWP & IFS, Households Below Average Income; and RF projection including use of
the IPPR Tax Benefit Model, ONS data, and OBR forecasts.

Figure 35 shows income levels across the distribution. This confirms what was shown in
Figure 31: that high-income households look set to experience the largest income falls
during the cost of living crisis (although Box 7 showed that the extent of this difference
depends on whether we impose a constant inflation rate for all households). Like median
income, the 80th and 90th percentile incomes do not reach their pre-pandemic level by